IT IS HEREBY ORDERED  that the Magistrate Judge’s February 27, 2015, R&R  (ECF

No. 31) is APPROVED and ADOPTED as the opinion of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Plaintiff’s Motion for Attorney Fees (ECF No. 29) is

GRANTED IN PART and DENIED IN PART.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant remit two thousand, nine hundred eighty-two

dollars and fifty cents ($2,982.50) in fees and that such be paid directly to Plaintiff.

Dated: March 17, 2015 /s/ Robert Holmes Bell                                  
ROBERT HOLMES BELL
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE